
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 24 December 2013 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Dhillon, Malik, 
M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal and Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 
 Naomi Owens (Leaseholder Forum Representative), 

Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) and Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
01753 875657 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 



 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for absence 
 

  

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or Non Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that Interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances descibed in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
Members are asked to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the meetings held on 30 October 
and 6 November 2013 
 

1 - 8  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.   Member Questions   

 An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated. 
 

  

4.   What impact has the introduction of the new 
benefits system had in Slough 
 

9 - 22  

5.   The Voids Process and the Re-allocation of 
Empty Council Homes 
 

23 - 26  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
6.   Estates Services Review 

 
27 - 38  

7.   Forward Work Programme 
 

39 - 42  



 
 

 

 
8.   Attendance 

 
43 - 44  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 27 February 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 30th October, 2013. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Dhillon (from 6.40 p.m.), Malik, 

M S Mann, Plenty (until 8.33 p.m.), Shah (from 6.35 p.m.), Sohal, 
Wright (Vice-Chair) 
 

Non-voting Co-optees Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 
 

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Mittal, Smith (until 7.55 p.m.) and 
Strutton 

 
PART 1 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Malik and Dar declared personal interests in Agenda Item 2, as 
each had a member of their family working at Heathrow. 
 

21. Slough's Relationship with Heathrow Airport  
 
Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive of Slough Borough Council, presented the 
findings of a recent resident survey and economic and health research which 
looked at the relationship between the borough of Slough and Heathrow 
Airport. 
 
The Panel noted the key messages coming out of the resident survey: 

• that the resident survey had received 62 responses, of which 85% 
were Slough residents (71% of whom had lived in the borough for more 
than 10 years); 

• that 55% of those who responded felt Heathrow was a benefit to 
Slough; 

• that 68% of respondents were affected by aircraft noise, 25% finding it 
very disruptive; and 

• that a quarter of respondents were concerned about the environmental 
impact of Heathrow and thought steps should be taken to mitigate this, 
with a third feeling that the impacts were worth the price being paid. 

 
In reviewing the results of the economic studies that had been undertaken by 
the Thames Valley Local Enterprise Partnerships and the consultant 
commissioned by Slough Borough Council to look at Slough’s specific 
economic relationship to the airport, the Panel commented on the importance 
of Heathrow to the local employment market, especially when looking at a 
potential loss of approximately 17,000 jobs should the decision be taken to 
the close the airport.  The importance of Heathrow economically was clear 
when it was calculated at 32% of Slough residents employment was either 
directly or indirectly linked with the borough’s proximity to the airport. 
 
However, whilst recognising the economic importance of Heathrow’s proximity 
to Slough, the Panel were concerned that, as yet, little detailed information 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.10.13 

2 

was available on the noise and other environmental impacts of the current 
arrangements at Heathrow, concerns that would increase should a decision 
be taken to expand the airport’s capacity. 
 
Members felt that regardless of the future configuration of Heathrow there 
were environmental impacts under the status quo arrangements which were 
of concern and required mitigation.  Specific discussion focused on the noise 
levels and late night flight timetable, and the need to improve the level of 
aircraft noise through the continued improvements in the design of aeroplanes 
to limit the impact on residents in the local area. 
 
The Panel concluded that future discussions would be based on the economic 
arguments versus noise and environmental arguments in order to fully 
understand the positive and negative impacts of Slough’s proximity to 
Heathrow.  Members discussed the likely timeframe for such a discussion, 
and noted that until the Davis Commission formally issued its short list of 
options for the future of aviation in the UK and the impact this would have on 
the future of Heathrow a number of options from expansion through to closure 
were still possibilities. 
 
Resolved – that, once the Davis Commission has announced its shortlist of 
options for the future of aviation in the UK and specifically options for the 
future of Heathrow, that the Cabinet oversee the collation of all relevant data 
relating to the impact of Heathrow on Slough now and in the future, and that 
this information is then presented to the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Services Scrutiny Panel before consideration by Cabinet. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.35 pm) 
 

Page 2



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 6th November, 2013. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Malik, M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal 

and Wright (Vice-Chair) (until 8.00 pm) 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Parmar 

 
PART 1 

 
22. Apologies  

 
None. 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

24. Minutes of the last meeting held on 5 September 2013  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 5th September, 2013 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

25. Member Questions  
 
None received.   
 

26. Call in: Management of Environmental Services Contract (Line Painting 
Element)  
 
The Head of Highways introduced a report in response to the request 
submitted by Councillor Plenty, to scrutinise the management of the line 
painting element of the Environmental Services contract. 
Councillor Plenty had raised concerns regarding the  management and control 
of the yellow no parking line contract (in
[...]
d? The Office advised that the questions 
were open ended and he felt that they needed to be more Ward 
specific. 

• Were there different questions for leaseholders? It was confirmed this 
was the case. 

• In relation to service charges the Officer advised that work was needed 
to look at the levels of charges but currently there were no resources to 
do this. 

Page 5



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.11.13 

• Who had paid for the survey? The Officer advised that the costs were 
covered by the Housing Revenue Account and the survey would 
continue to be conducted annually on an independent basis.  

• In response to a question on tenant input with questions, Members 
were advised that some of the questions were relevant nationally but 
others were particularly relevant to Slough tenants. 

• There was evidence that residents living in Langley and Kedermister 
were generally less satisfied than residents elsewhere in Slough. What 
was the reason for this? The Officer advised that there could be issues 
with management and this would be addressed. He welcomed the 
suggestion that Members contribute to a workshop session. 

• In response to a further question the Assistant Director advised that the 
restructure in Housing had been delayed. He was confident that this 
would be finalised by December and a new Neighbourhood Service 
would be created by 1st January, 2014. 

 
Resolved-     That the report be noted and that a working group be convened 

to  work with the Senate and Council members to review the 
survey content in future. (Councillors Malik and Shah agreed to 
represent the Panel) 

 
 

28. Older People's Housing Offer  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Environment, outlined a report to  
provide members with an overview of the current services provided by 
Housing in relation to older people’s accommodation and recent changes.  
 
The Officer discussed the history of the Sheltered Housing Service and the  
introduction o
[...]
e all premises inspected prior to being licensed? Yes-this was a 
mandatory requirement. 

• Did Officer’s have powers of entry? This was the case and 
authorisation could be requested through the Magistrates Court. 

• Was the register of HMOs available on line? A Member thought it 
would be useful if Members could access this so they could report any 
properties which they felt should be considered for inclusion in the 
register. The Officer advised that it was available online and it could 
also be forwarded to Members.  

  
It was agreed that a copy of the licensed HMO register be forwarded to all 
members for information. 
 
Resolved-    That the report be noted. 
 

30. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved- That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

31. Date of Next Meeting - 8 January 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 8th January 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.40 pm) 
 

Page 8



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:      Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:  8 January 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Roger Parkin – Strategic Director Customer & Community 

Services 
  
CONTACT NO:  (01753) 875207 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIOS:  Councillor Anderson – Finance and Strategy 

Councillor Munawar – Social and Economic Inclusion 
 

PART I  
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
What impact has the introduction of the new benefits system had in Slough? 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide the Panel with information on the impact of the new benefits system in 
Slough. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That the Panel consider the information provided and plans to ensure that residents 
are provided with support to ensure they receive their correct benefit entitlement.  
 

3 Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 
To enable residents to access their correct  Housing and Council Tax benefits, 
Neighbourhood Benefit officers have been introduced, who assist both the housing
[...]
pplicant in writing of the following:  
 

a. Any decision not to uphold the appeal and the reasons for that; or  
b. That steps are being taken to proceed with the appeal and set out 
what steps.  

 
Where an applicant remains dissatisfied following receipt of any written 
notice sent by the Council in response to their appeal, they may within two 
months of the service of that notice, appeal to the valuation tribunal. 
 

37. Transition Arrangements  
 The regulations will state that a person who is in receipt of Council Tax 

Benefit immediately before 1st April 2013 then they will be treated as having 
made an application for a reduction under the local scheme. 

 
A review process may be implemented by the Council for new and existing 
awards, this time period will be determined by the Council and failure by the 
Customer to fulfil and request during the review of their award may result in 
the termination of that award.  

 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods & Community DATE: 8 January 2014 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Aves – Assistant Director, Housing and Environment 
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875263 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor James Swindlehurst – Neighbourhoods and 

Regeneration 
 

PART I  
FOR CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

  

THE VOIDS PROCESS AND THE RE-ALLOCATION OF EMPTY COUNCIL HOMES 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide members with an overview of current service 
performance achieved by the Council in relation to the repair, clearance and 
reallocation of council houses.  
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That the Panel discuss the information provided and in particular the current status of 
the service together with the expectation of improvements within future years. 
 

3 The Sustainable Community Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
3a.    Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 
 

The qua
[...]
anisms for staff and customer 
involvement in procurement processes for 
contractor/supplier selection. 

 TBC  

 

RECHARGES 

RC1 Ensure the ability to recharge exists across tenure 
types.  Consult and implement changes where 
necessary. 

Audit existing tenancy, lease and other agreements to maximise recharge potential 
across the housing stock. 

T Costello  

RC2 Develop a framework for recharging costs to 
customers and other non-standard services across 
all tenure-types 

Assess the impact/outcomes of the previous project group on Recharges T Costello 
AHMs 

 

Ensure the recharges processes has appropriate 
links to other strategies/functions linked to the 
management of the stock. 

Ensure damage and neglect by tenants is linked to appropriate tenancy enforcement 
measures 

T Costello 
AHMs 

 

 Identify the implications of recharging on customers’ eligibility to access other 
Council services and functions (e.g. accessing the housing register; improvements; 
mutual exchanges) 

T Costello 
A Stavrou 

 

 

RC3 

 Identify and propose introduction of add-on landlord services, e.g.: 

• Gas servicing 

• Enhanced buildings’ insurance (accidental cover) 

• Leaseholders’ repairs 

• Tenants’ Cashback scheme 

TBC  

 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

8



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:  Neighbourhoods & Community DATE: 8 January 2014 

Services Scrutiny Panel 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Sarah Forsyth – Scrutiny Officer 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875657 
     
WARDS:   All 
 

PART I 
 

TO NOTE 
 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL  
2013/14 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 For the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel to review its 
current work programme. 

 
2. Recommendations/Proposed Action 
 

2.1 That the Panel note the current work programme for the 2013/14 municipal 
year. 

 
3. Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

• Housing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Safer Communities 
 
3
[...]
I

te
m

s
  

•
 
R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
 A
c
ti
o
n
 G
ro
u
p
s
  

  C
u
rr
e
n
tl
y
 U
n
-p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
: 

•
 
T
ra
ff
ic
 C
o
n
g
e
s
ti
o
n
: 
re
p
o
rt
 b
a
c
k
 f
ro
m
 w
o
rk
in
g
 g
ro
u
p
  

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 

N
E
IG
H
B
O
U
R
H
O
O
D
S
 &
 C
O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 2
0
1
3
-1
4
 

 
 

 
M
E
E
T
IN
G
 D
A
T
E
S
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

1
9
/0
6
/2
0
1
3
 

0
5
/0
9
/2
0
1
3
 

3
0
/1
0
/2
0
1
3
 

0
6
/1
1
/2
0
1
3
 

0
8
/0
1
/2
0
1
4
 

2
7
/0
2
/2
0
1
4
 

0
2
/0
4
/2
0
1
4
 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

D
h
ill
o
n
 

A
b
 

P
* 

P
* 

A
b
 

 
 

 

M
a
lik
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

M
 M
a
n
n
 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

M
in
h
a
s
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
h
a
h
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

 
 

 

S
o
h
a
l 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

W
ri
g
h
t 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meetings held on 30 October and 6 November 2013
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 What impact has the introduction of the new benefits system had in Slough
	Report - Impact of Benefit Changes in Slough AppA

	5 The Voids Process and the Re-allocation of Empty Council Homes
	6 Estates Services Review
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Work Programme 2013-14 Report AppA

	8 Attendance



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 8th January, 2014. 

 
Present: Councillors Dar, M S Mann, Plenty, Shah and Sohal 

  

Non-voting Co-optees: Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

  

Also present under Rule 30: Councillors Strutton 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Minhas, Malik and Wright 
 

 
PART 1 

 
32. Election of Chair for Meeting  

 
The nomination of Councillor Dar was proposed and seconded.  There being 
no other nominations it was:  
 
Resolved – that Councillor Dar be elected as Chair of the Neighbourhoods 
and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the duration of the meeting. 
 

Councillor Dar in the Chair 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

34. Minutes of the meetings held on 30 October and 6 November 2013  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Neighourhood and Community Services 
Scrutiny Panel held on the 30 October 2013 and 6 November 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

35. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

36. What impact has the introduction of the new benefits system had in 
Slough  
 
Roger Parkin, Strategic Director Customer & Community Services, introduced 
the report, setting out the impact that had been seen from the introduction of 
the new benefits system.  Members also received information from Neil Aves, 
Assistant Director Housing & Environment, and Jackie Adams, Service 
Assurance Technical Specialist. 
 
In April 2013 the new localised council tax support scheme had been 
implemented, and it was confirmed to Members that, to date, there had been 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 08.01.14 

2 

a limited impact on residents.  In addition, the previous concern regarding the 
‘London Effect’ had not materialised. 
 
The Panel discussed three individual elements of the new system: council tax 
support; housing benefit cap; and the under occupancy (bedroom) tax.   
 
Of particular concern, was the impact on residents who needed to downsize 
due to the bedroom tax.  Approximately one third of residents impacted had 
registered to downsize, and the new Allocations Policy prioritised these 
groups, however, with limited voids available for allocation, there was a delay 
in moving these residents.  Officers confirmed it could take approximately four 
to five years to complete the reallocations, which Members expressed 
concern about. 
 
The Panel discussed the use of ‘hardship’ payments to support residents, and 
noted that many of those in receipt of these payments used them for the 
bedroom tax.  In addition, the Panel discussed the Local Welfare Provision, 
which had consolidated two schemes into one, and aimed to support social 
care clients through life events such as moving, leaving care, financial crisis, 
disasters e.g. fire, waiting for benefits claims to be settled or travel expenses 
for job interviews.  There was a risk attached to this funding, as it was not ring 
fenced. 
 
The Panel noted that the limited impact of the new benefits system indicated 
that Slough had been successful, previously, at ensuring that residents were 
accessing the benefits they were entitled to. 
 
Resolved – 

1) to note the report; and 
2) to add an agenda item to a future meeting looking at how the council 

can encourage more people to move, freeing up properties for those 
who wish to downsize. 

 
37. The Voids Process and the Re-allocation of Empty Council Homes  

 
Neil Aves, Assistant Director Housing & Environment, introduced the report 
providing an overview of the current service performance in relation to the 
repair, clearance and reallocation of council houses.  Vivianne Royal, 
Customer Senate Chair and co-optee on the Panel also provided information 
on the Senate’s work looking at this service. 
 
The Panel noted that voids process was seen as the weakest element of the 
service, with Slough coming in the bottom quartile in terms of performance 
against equivalent authorities.  The key issue was that the current contract did 
not include enforceable performance standards, with the contractor reviewing 
their own performance.  This issue had led to a difficult relationship with the 
contractor, Interserve. 
 
The current contract had 18 months left on it, and the lesson had been 
learned, with the procurement process for the new contract looking to include 



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 08.01.14 

3 

stronger performance measurements with which the council could hold the 
contractor to account for the quality of the work provided. 
 
The Panel noted the steps to be taken to protect the council from a similar 
situation in the future, but also felt more should be done now to improve the 
service with the current contractor, using spot checks to pressure Interserve 
over basic lapses in quality and timescales for work. 
 
Resolved – 

1) that the arrangements for the new contract are reviewed by the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel before being 
signed; 

2) that the current performance data for the voids contract be made 
available for the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny 
Panel on it’s next agenda as an ‘information only’ item; and 

3) that the Panel receive an update on the performance of the voids 
contract in nine months, including input from Housing Services, 
Property Services and Interserve. 

 
38. Estates Services Review  

 
Resolved – that the report setting out details of the current Estates Services 
Review be noted. 
 

39. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – that the work programme be noted. 
 

40. Attendance  
 
Resolved – to note the attendance record. 
 

41. Date of Next Meeting - 27 February 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 27 February 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.55 pm) 
 


